
AERA BuHding,
 
Ad m in is t r a t i v e Complex ,
 

Safdarj ung Airport ,
 
'W n Ihi - irooog
 

Dale of Issuc: 19t h March, 2020 

S n-vice : Car'go Handling ~e lwic~s.
 
Service provid '1' : Mi s Ai ' In d ia ,t?A; S ~~rpoi't S ervices P vt. Ltd. (AlSATS)
 
Airport : Kempegowda Intcrnllti~n,a l Airport (KIA), Bcngaluru.
 

In the matt I' of Annual Tariff Pl'o posa l (AT!') for FY (20J9-20) 4 t h Tariff Year 
andFY (2020-21) 5 th Tariff Y ~m ' in resp set ofM/ s Ail' India SATS Airport 
Se 'vices Pvt. Ltd . (AlSA') S) 1'01" p',·bviding Cargo Handlh g Services at 
Kempcgowdu International A" 'p or l! ('KiA "n ngaluru. 

i .	 M/s Air India SATS Airport Services Private .Limited (AISATS) is one of the Cargo 
Handling agencies providing Cargo Handling (CH) Services at Kempegowda 
International Airport (IGA), B ingaluru- The Authority, vide its Mr'TO Order No. 
22/2011-12 dated 29.09.2011, .had decided to adopt 'Ligh t Touch Appr-oach ' for the 
1st Control Period in respectof the AISATS; as their Cargo Handling Services were 
assessed as 'Material but Competitive', Subsequently, the Authority vide its Order 
N0,40/2017-18 dated 01.°3.2018 had decided to adopt 'Light Touch Approach' for 
determination of tariff of the 2nd Control period also. In the same order , the Authority 
also determined the tariff for (FY 2016-17) 1st tariff year, (FY 2017-18) znd tariff year and 
(FY 2018-19) 3rd tariff year of the 2nd Control Period. To avoid any' regulatory vacuum 
the Authority vide interim Order No. 48 /2018-19 dated 25th March, 2019 allowed M/s 
AISATS to continue levy of existing tariff as on 31.03.2019 up to 30.09.2019. The 
Authority further vide interim order -no 08/20i9-20 dated '26 th September, 2019 allowed 
AISATS to continue levy of the existing tariff as on 30.09:2019 up to 31.03.2020 or till 
the date of determination of tar'iff by AERAwhich'cvcr is earlier. 

2 . 

A::3 per (Cargo, Oround.Handling and supil}y of Fuel to Aircraft) Guidelines 2011, Ann ual 
Ta riff Proposal (AT P} s hall be sulli.ll iued at least 7!1 days prior to the star t of s ta rt of the 
tariff year . AISATS had not su bmitted ' their Annual Ta riff .P1'Op08al (ATP) towa rds 
detennination of ta riffs for the 4th tariff year (1'1' 2019 -20 ) and 5th ta riff yea r (FY 2 0 2 0­

2 1) of the 2 nd Control Period as pel' afores ai I provision . Fur ther, J\ ERA had to engage in 
protract ed mail an I hold personal fellow lip meetings wi th AISATS officials after wh ich 
th 'y had submi tte d thei r AT1's 1'0 1' 411 tariff year i.e . (1'Y2019-20) only. Mis AI81\TS was 
al lowed ample amoun t of time to s ub mit ATP for !) th tariff year i.e. FY 20:!O-21 also but 
AISATS had not subm itted the A'I'P for FY ' 020-21 , therefore 0 11 the basis of available 
data the Authori ty has decided to deL I'll inc til e ta riff or both the tariff year together i.e. 
(FY 2Cll g -20) '1 1h ta riff yea r und (Fr' . O')O-2 L) 5th ta riff year of tit • 2 nd Control P r iod. 
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M/s AISATS has not proposed any increase in I'Y 2019-20 tariff aga inst the exis ting 
tari ff as on 31'. 03. 20 19 . 

3.	 M/ s AISATS had submitted the copy of Concession Agreement with BIAL. Duration of 
Concession Agreement is 15 years w.e .f. 16th May, 2006. AB per the Concession 
Agreement, concess ion fee is pay abl e to th e Airport operator at the rate of 18% P.A of 
gross revenue. AISATS also submitted the copies of the valid User Agreements with 
Airlines at the tim es of submission of their MYTP. AISATS has noL s ubmitted any 
evidence of conducted Stakeholders Consultation. 

4.	 The Authority, duly considered the .~ q ~ n?-issions made by M/ s AISATS and issued a 
Cons ultation Paper No . 18/2019-20 .dated 14.02.2020 wherein the Authority, had 
proposed to contin ue the levy Qf.exj{3ti])g ,Lariff as on 31.03.2019 for the 4th tariff year and 
5th tariff year of the 211d control period (except tariff rates of peri shable cargo in cool port 
facility). Th e Authority had alsopl1opos ect to'roB back th e tariff ra tes of perishable Cargo, 
to the earlier level of Rs 2.75()'/ ~ <g ~ gt~ i nsl [he existing rate of Rs 3.0 25/ kg for th e 
rem aining period of the 4 th tariff yea}' ,a ~1d :,5 t ll tariff year of the 2nd Control Period. The 
Authority sought written evide nce b~~sed' !fe ~dback, comments, and, s uggest ions, from 
the stakeholders on its Consultation l~apill\ aillowing time up to 06.°3.2020. In r esponse 
to the proposal contained in the Said Consultation Paper, comments have been ,received 
from M/ s Air Cargo Agents ASsociation of India (ACMI) only. The comments received 
from the aforesaid stakeholder was ' uploaded on AERA's website vide Public Notice No . 
21/ 2019-20 dated 12.03.2020. Brief details of the commenLs received are given 
hereunder: ' 

4.1	 The Ai r Ca rgo Agents Association of India (ACAA I) : M/s ACAAI vide em ail 
da ted 03rd March , 2020 have sub mitted their comments on the proposal of the aforesaid 
Cons ultation Paper in which ACAAI s ta ling that they have no object ions pertaining to 
the proposal of the Consultation Paper No. 18/2019-20 dated 14.02 .2020. 

5.	 Analysis/Views o fth(~ AuthOl·jt:y.~ 

5.1	 M/ s AISATS s ubmi tted the Annual Compliance Statement (ACS) for FY 2016-17 , 
FY 2017-18 and FY ~018 "19.Dn the bas is of ACS and projection subm itted at th e time of 
their MYTP, the Authority observed that th e returnorr average RAB was 134.2 3% in FY 
2016-1 7, 138.91% in FY 2017-18 and 147.87% in FY 2018-19 (actuals). Further, as per 
projections submitted by, M/ s AISATS in .its MYTP for FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21, 
Re turn on average RAI3 will be 133/06%' and 2 ~)6A8% respectively. The opera ting 
pro fit/Tu rn over ratio WHS4 1.29%·ill FY 20:16-17; ,,3(;)'.-74% ill 1, 2017-18 and 33 .37% in FY 
20 18-19 (a 'Iua ls) & the projected opera t ing profi t/ t ill'llOVel' ratio will be 20.80% in flY 
2019-20 an rl 20 .57% in I'Y 2020-21. 

5.2	 The Authority further observed thu t M/s AIS1\'1'8 s ta r ted a new Cool Por t Terminal fo r 
Peris hable Cargo from f )ls t October , 2016, for wh ich AIS TS had m ade a huge 
investmen t. [0 this rega rd, l\lS1\TS reques ted the Authority to rev ise thei r ta riff ra te of 
perishable cargo in eool po rt facility. Th e Authority conside red the reques t made by the 
AISATS and in i ts order no . 40/ 20 17- 18 da t d 01.03.2 0 18 revis d the ta ri ff rate Iro rn 
2·750 /kg 10 :).025/I'g for P >rishabk cargo in Cool po r t Facility with a con d ition that 
AI3AT5 s hould subm it the i\ CS duly aud it ed for the ICY 20 17-18 well in lime enabling the 
Authority to examine the imp act of revised. tm iH' ,Ioi; per ishable Cargo in Cool Port 

. .• ..•~.......'" 1 I ! l : ~ • . ~.~ J ~
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Facility. While analysing the ACS of FY 201 7-18 and FY 2018-19 as submitted by 
AISATS, the Authority observed that M/s AISATS had not provided financial data, 
volume base data and any other data to examine the impact of revised tariff rates of Cool 
Port facility. The Authority, allowed further time to M/s AISATS for submitting the data 
of perishable Cargo in Cool Port Facility, which M/s AISATS has failed to submit. 
Therefore, the Authority has decided to roll back the increase allowed earlier for 
perishable Cargo in (;001 Port Facility to the initial level of Rs 2.750/ kg for the 
remaining period of the 4th tariff yea r and 5th tariff year of the 2 '1<1 Control P eriod , 

6.	 ORDER 

Upon careful consideration of mc1tericl't avitilable on record, as well as submissions made 
hy the stakeholders/service provider, th e Authority in exercise of powers conferred upon 
it by Section 13(1) (a) of the AERi\ Act 2 0 0 B, hereby orders that : 

(i)	 M/s Air India SAl'S Airport Services Private Limited (AISATS) is allowed to 
continue to levy the existili\g~ IH .riff~HI"" applicable on 31.03.2019 for the 4th tariff year 
(FY 2019-20) and 5 th tariff year (Fy ~W20-21) of the 2 ml Control Period (except 
tariff rates of perishable cargo.in cool P~)lt facility) as per the tariff card attached as 
AI111eXUI'C- 1.	 I 

(ii)	 M/s AISATS is allowed to charge Rs 2.750/kg for perishable Cargo in cool port 
facility from the date of issuing of,this order to 31st March, 2021. 

(iii)	 Tariff determined as above 'will be maximum tariff to be charged. No other charge 
is to be levied over and above the approved tariff. 

(iv)	 Demurrage free period shall be as per Government orders issued from time to time. 

(Ram 
Director (1'&8) 

1'1" hun) 

To, 

MIs Air India SATS Airport Se . rices Pvt. Ltd. 
B-uot & U02., Lolus Corporate Park Oorcguon (E)~ Mumbai-
Through: 8hri ike Chew, Sr. Vice President (Delhi). 

ooo6:-J,. 

Copy to: Secretary, inistry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung 
Airport New Delhi-r rooog. 
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Tariff Ra te s Ap p rove by AERA
 
AISATS CAJ{GO I-IANI> .ING SEI VICES BE GA LUnU
 

Maximu m Ra tes to be paid by fre igh t Ioeward er Io r In ternationa l Car go
 
S.N G. List of Cha r ges FY 2 019-20 & FY2 0 2 0-21 

[Min im rrn Rate P er I~g i I 

Ra c in I R J JR 

A) I'nte r-n a t ion a ] Cargo 

R"1J ~tt Ca rgo 
1 Terminal, Storage and Processing charge {TSP}-(per shipping Bill) 
a) General Cargo 125 1.05 

b) Special Cargo (AVI) 250 1.58 
c) PER/DGR/VAL cargo 250 2·73 
d) Per ish able Cargo in Coalport Facili ty(P ER/PTL/PF.,F etc.) 2f)O 2·75 
2 DEMURRAGE/STORAGE CHARGE : ~ i ' atq per kg,per.day) 
a) General Ca rgo 

, 
136.5 0 .84

" 
,.I 

b) Special Cargo (AVI) , ... I, 262·5 1.58 
c) PER/DGR/VAL cargo ,l .... ~ :,( 262·5 2·73 B I I ,,'j , ; 

3 COURIER HANDLING CHARGE 
LI '1 ~,I 1I I) 150 1.58, 

4 PACKING/REPACKING/STRAPPING CHARGE 5/- Per Carton/Bag 

5 RETURN CARGO CHARGE " " 500.00 per AWB 

6 AIR WAY13ILL AMENDMENT CHARGE l 100.00 per AWB 

7 WEIGHT/VOLUME MIS-DECLARA'mON'CHI\R:GE 
a) 2-5% varia tion 2 times applicable TSP charge 
b) More than 5% varia tion • 5 times applicable TSP charge 

8 OVERTIME CHARGE (beyond cus toms working hours) Val 50.00 per shipping bill 
Cargo 1000.00 per AWB 

Import Cargo 
1 TERMINAL, STORAGE AND PROCESSING CHARGE [TSP] - (per Bill of Entry) 
a) General cargo / Un acco mp aued Baggage 12 5 5-4 
b) Special Cargo (AVI) 250 10.8 
c) PER/DGR/VAL cargo 250 10.8 

2 DEMURRAGE/STORAGE CI-IARGT': (rate per kg per 24 'hours}' 
: 

a General Cargo 
i) Fligh t Actua l T ime of Arrival (ATA) plus.48 hours No charge No charge 
ii) Cargo cleared between 48 hours and 96 hours 33 6 1.65 
iii) Cargo cleared be tween 96 hours and 720 hours 336 3·09 
iv) Cargo cleared after 720 ho urs 336 4·63 
h Special Cargo (AVI) 
1) Flight Actual Time of AITiVllI (ATA) plus 48 hours No charge No charge 
i i) Cargo cleared between 48 hou rs an d 96 hours 625 3·09 
iii) Cargo cleared between 96 hours and 720 hours 625 6.17 
iv) Cargo cleared after 7'20 hours 6 'H;: 9.26 -;) 

l~ PER/ DGR/ VAL ca rgo 
i) F light Actu a l Time of Arri val (ATA) plus 48 hours No charge No charge 
ii) Cargo cleared between 48 hoU I'S and 96 hours 1275 6 .17 
iii ) Cargo cleared belween 96 11O ti l'S and 720 hours 1275 12 -4 

iv) Cargo cleared nlte r 720 hours 1 ~ 75 18.58 

3 COURmR llANDLNG CHARGE zoo 6.06 

.. "­,, -:;~- . 

'r
 
,~
/ I~"
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4 AIR WAYBILL AMENDMENT CHARGE 10 0 Per AWB 

5 T RANSHIPMENT CHARGE 
a General cargo 125 1.98 
b PER/DGR/VAL/AVI ca rgo 235 1.98 

6 Documentation Charges 100.00 per AWB 

7 OVERTIME CHARGE (beyond customs working hours) Val 
Cargo 

a Gen eral cargo 20 0/- per Bill of Entry 

b VAL cargo 1000/- per AWB 

8 PACKING /REPACKING/STRAPPING CHARGE 5/ - Per Carton 

Note : 
1 Consignments of Human Remains, Cqffins 'al,).c:}Un acl:;ompani ed Baeeaee of th e Dec eased and Human 

eyes will be exempt from th e pUrvlp-w:of'liSi) charges and Demurrage Charges . 
2 TSP charges applicable to Newspaper TV ree lconsi?;nmehts shall b e a t 50% of applica ble charges. 

3 TSP charges are inclusive of forklift u~(~d for 10adhld /,c;:Jffloading the cargo to/from th e truck and 
putting cargo on cus toms area for exm~liJw tion. 

4	 Charges will be levied on th e Gross weight, Q11Qpqrg~ab l e Weight whi chever is high er. Wher ever ther e 
is a mis-declaration of Gross weight or.Olargea151<,; Weight, the Actual Gross weight or the Actual 
Chargeable WeighL will be used for th e char~es ,whichever ishigher. 

5 Demurrage 
Expor t Cargo- Total free period availabl e Jar export cargo would b e 12 hrs , or as de cided by Gov L. of 
India from time to time. . 
ImporLCargo- Free period sha ll b e 48 ~hrs. form seg regation tim e or as decid ed by the Govt. of India 
from time to time. 

H th e clearance is done on 3rd and 4Lh day from Flight segre gation Time then th e ch arges are as per 2 
(A),(B) &(c ) per kg per da y if the clerance is done afte r the 4Lh d ay of the Fligh t Segregation Time, the 
demmurage wil b e calculated cumulatively as under: 

a) Day of Flight Segregation Time- qth day Slab 1
 
b) 5th Day - 29 days- (both days inclusive) Slab 1 & 81, b 2
 

c) Beyond 29 days Slab s
 
6 All hill ing will be rOllndec1 ~ff to t henearest TNR'st-as per lATA Trwt rule.
 

.	 . l 

7 Special Cargo (AVI) cousis ts of live animals and day old ch icks . 

8	 VAL ca rgo includes gold bullion, curren cy notes, shares , Share coupons, tra veller's cheque, diamonds 
(including diamonds for industrials use) diamond jewellery watches of silver- gold platinum and 
ite ms valued at USD 1000/kg11 above. 

9	 For con solidation on Transhipme nt cargo; TSP charges will be levied to all typ es of cargo , in addition 
to Transhipmen t Charges mentioned ab ove . Demurrage charges fo r the fr ee period may be 
cons ide red to be gov erned as per tbe instruction of govt, of India issu ed from tim e to time. 

10 All charges mentioned above exclud e taxes which will be charged at the prevailing rates. 

11 All char ges men tion ed above include the concessi on fees ch arged by th e airpor t operator. 

12 No ou ts ide labo ur will b e a llowed Lo handle ca rgo in AIR INDIA SATS Airfre ight Term inal a nd 
Al SATS COO)pOI'L. : 
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T~ -iff R u tes App r ov ed by A ERA
 
A SKI'S CARGO H ND . I NG S ERVI ES nENGAL RU
 

M axim u m Ra tes to b e paid by f r e igh t forward er [ 01' Domes tic Car go
 

S.N o . Lis t of Ch a rges FY 2019-20 & F Y 2 02o - 2 1 

Minimum Rs te in Ra te P C I' Kg in l NR 
INR 

n) DOMESTIC CARGO 
OU I 'HOUND CARGO 
1 TERMINAL, STORAGE AND PROCESSiNG CHARGE [TSP} (per shipp ing Bill) 

a) Ge ne ra l Cargo 105 0 .72 

b) Special Cargo(AVI) 210 2.26 

c) PER/ DGR/ VAL ca rgo ,,' ,­ 210 2.26 
" 

PER CARGO (Cargo not stored in cold 'room .only for 
I 

Ll) flow ers.fruits & vegetables . " 20 0 O,7? 

DEMURRAGE/ STORAGE CHARGE (J;at fq w r'kg,llt:r ' .'. 
2 day) '~', j r I ] 

a) Gene ra l Cargo J(-;!. ~. u . 131 0. 72 

b ) Special Cargo 'lj If r- ' " Ii i 
210 2 .26 

c) PER/DGR/ VAL ca rgo II t: 1( 11 • j' J 210 2.26 

PER CARGO (Cargo not stored in cold 1'9 0111:onlr,. for 
d) flowers.fruits & vege tables. 200 0 ·72 

3 COURIER HANDLING CHARGE 105 0 .72 

4 PACKING/ REPACKING/ STRAPPINGJCJ-IARGE . 6/ - per Ca rt on / Bag 

5 RETURN CARGO CHARGE 105 per AWB 
6 AI R WAYBILL AMENDMENT CHARGE 

" 
105 per AWB

'. 

PER CARGO (Cargo not s to re d in cold 'r oom only for 

7 flowers,frnits & vegetables. 

a) 2-5% variation 2 times applicable TSP charge 
b) more than 5% varia tion 2 times applicable TSP charge 

INBOUND CARGO 
1 TERMINAL, STORAGE AND PROCESSI NG CHARGE [TSPJ- (per Bill of EntlY) 
a) Genera l ca rgo / Una cco rnpa ne d Baggag e ' 13 1 1.21 

b) Special cargo (AVI).J 2i o 2.32 

c) PER / DGR/ VAL cargo. I 2 ~q 2 .32 

PER CARGO (Ca rgo no t-stored in cold roo morrlyfor 
d) flowers.fruits & veget ables . 200 121 

2 DEMURRAGE/STORAGE CHARGE (rateper kg .per 24 hours) 

a) General Cargo I I 210 1.38 
b ) Sp ecia l Cargo - p , '26 3' 2 ·43 
c) PER/ DGR/ VAL cargo - 26 :1 ' 2 -43 

PER CARGO (Ca rgo not s tored in cold ro om only for 
d) flowers .fruits & vegetables, 200 1.38 
3 COUIUER HAND LING CIIARGE 131 [.21 

i( Am WAYBTLL A1YlEN DlVIENT CHARGE 105 p CI' AWB 

5 PACKING/ REPACKING/ STRAPPi NG CIIARGE 6/- per Cart on / Bag 

Note: 
1 Consignmen ts of IIuma II Rerunins, Co rrin ; unaccompanied Baggage of the deceased and Human Eyes will 

be exe mpted fro m the purview of TSP and Demurrage Cha rges , 

2 TSP ch a rges applica ble to Nt,~ ws p ape r 1V reel co nsignmen t shall he al 50 % of the applicable ch a rges . 
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3	 TSP charges ar e in clusive of forklift used for loading/offloading th e cargo to/from truck and putting ca rgo 
o n cus toms ar ea for examination. 

4	 Charges will be levi ed on Gross Weight or Chargeable Weight which ever is higher. Whe re there is a mis ­
d eclaration of gross weigh t or cha rgeable weight, the actual gross weight or the ac tual ch arge able weight 
will be used for the ch arges whichever is hi gher. 

5	 Demurrages 
Export Cargo-Total fre e period ava ilable for export cargo would be 12 hrs. or as decided by Govt. ofIndia 
from lim e to lim e, 
Import Cargo-Freeperiod shall be 48 Hrs from segregat ion time or as decided by Govt. of In dia from time 
t o time. 
If th e clearance is done on 3rd and 4th day from Flight Segregation Time then lhe charges are as per 2 (A ), 

(B) & (C) per kg per day if th e clearance is done aft er th e 4 th day ofthe Flight Segr egation Time, the 
demurrage will be calc ulate d cum ulatively as nindeI': 

a) Day of Flight ScgregationTime-a'" day.slab' 1
 

b) s" day -29 days- Iboth days in clu sive j'Slab i ' ~ Slah ~
 
c) Beyond 29 days Slab 3
 

6 All billing will be rounded off to th e nearest iNI :!) - ,As.pe r lATA Tact rul e.
 
7 Special Cargo (AVI) consistsof live animals *nd' tL'aYI0"ld,chicks .
 
8 VAL cargo includes gold bullion, curre ncy n dte~ , ~I{ares , sha re coupons, traveller's cheq ues, diamond s
 

(including diamonds for industrial use) cliamond1,lev\;JUery watches of silver-gold platinum and items 
valued at USD iooo/kg n abo ve , 

9	 For consolida tion 011 Transshipment ca rgo, TSP chargeswill b e levied to all types of cargo, in addition to 
transshipment Charges men lioned above. Demurrage charges for the free period may be considered to be 
governed as per the in structi on of govt. ' lrltldi id ss\iri'8..f rom time to time. 

10 All charges mentioned above exclude t~es ;whicb \'111 b e charged at th e p revailing rates.
 
11 All charges m entioned above include the concess ion fees ch arged by th e Airport Operator,
 
12 No outs ide labonr will be allowed Lo handle cargo in Air India SATS Airfreight Terminal.
 
13 Complete shi pmen t should be available prior to payment of TSP charges.
 
14 Parking Charges as per International Tariff sh eet.
 
15 Two Wh eeler parking subject to Availability.
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Tariff Rates App -oved by Alin A
 
AISATS CARGO l ANDLI NG S ERVICES HENGALUR U
 

M uximum Rates to be paid by Airlines for Cargo Handling
 

\J 

; 

Un it) cscript'on of Se iceS.N"o. Minimum Rat 10 

INR 
A) :International Ca r go 
ExP'ort Cargo 
1 l landling Charges 
1.1 General Cargo 
1.1.1 Palletisation/Containerisation 1.~ Per kg 
1.1.2 Bulk Cargo , ; <"q ~~'1 Per kg 1.22 

1.2 Valuable Perishable Hazardous Cargp..,&:'LiYflAl 1n~~1 ett; It' 
" '" " '.1 1 <,)II uJ'( '" 

1.2.1 Palletisariou/Containerisation ,.t; 't/rt. ,"t ~" -', ',,1[;' Per kg 

Express & Courier Cargo ~; 'Wil ~Nf1.3 

Palletisation/Containerisation d ~ I 1/ d Per kg 4·73
 
Bulk Cargo "I ~ ~/ \ It
 Per kg 

2 

General Export Cargo ~' '~111 \ Per kg2 .1 1.79 
2.2 Valuable Perishable Hazardous Cargo & I4X~~hna l, ~ ~ c .~. Per kg 4.31 

. ~":;9 !?k11~ 
3 . El ectr on ic Data Submission for ClLs tom s . Per flight 135 

1 Handling Ch a r ges Per kg 
1.1 Gen eral Cargo 
1.1.1 Palletisatiou/Containerisation Pel' kg 

1.221.1.2 Bulk Cargo Per kg 
1.2 Valuable Perishable Hazardous Cargo & Live Animal etc. 

Palletisation/Contain erisation , '. ... ,Pe r kg 1.2.1 

1.2.2 Bulk Cargo "ji ,. 1 r •
 

Express & Courier Gargo I II I
 I l I 
Palletisation/Containerisat ion " Per kg 4 ·73 
Bulk Cargo Per kg 2 . 8~ 

2 Storage Charges ., r 
2 .1 General Cargo I l " : pef kg 1.79 
2.1.1 Subj ect to a minimum of ' '" ......-­ lie l~IGM 

2 .2 Valuable Perishable Hazardous Cargo &~LivmAhimaletc ;, Per kgiper day or part 4.3 1 

thereof 
2 .2 .1 Pe r AWB per clay or 

part thereof 
3 I Elccu-onic Data Su bmission for customs 

Subject to a minimum of 

Per Flight 135 
TRANSHIPMENT CARGO 
1 2 .1 

th ereof 
Cart ing charges for tra nsh ipment of import/export cargo Per kg per day or part 

Per Awn per day or 168 
part I hereof 

X-RAY SCIWENING EXPORT CARGO 
1 X-RAYcha rges with cer tification per kg 

Subject Lo it mi nimum o f 1.1 

z .ai 
l.l Subject to a mi nimum of per consignment 10 5 
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H) DO ]tlESTIC CARGO
 
OUI'~ (}UND CARGO
 

Handling Ch a r ges Ii 
General Cargo 1.1 

per kgPalletisation/Containerisation 1.1.1 1. 8 9 
1.16Bulk Cargo per kg1.1.2 

Valuable Perishable Hazardous Cargo & Live Animal etc. 1.2 

per kgPalleti sa tion /Con tainerisa lion 1.2 .1 3 .78 
pel' kgBulk Cargo 1.2.2 2·31 

Express & Couri er Cargo1·3 

per kgPalletisation/Containerisation	 <1.3.1 4·73 

Bulk Cargo	 _ per kg 2. 8 9 1.3.2 

S tor age Ch arges2 l' 

I.General Export Cargo per kg2.1 1.79
 

2 .::'
 Valuable Perishable Hazardous Cargo &- 1.iv Anim aletc>p er kg 4·31 
:.

~. - : , ,
 

INBO UN D CARGO h - t'.:· .t ~(~:.(' "
 
II , , I IH andling Ch a r-ges1 

' I General Cargo	 I , 
. 11.1 

Palletisation/Con tain erisation per kg1.1.1 1.89 

Bulk Cargo per kg 1.161.1.2 

Valuable Perishabl e Hazardous Cargo & Live Animal etc ., I:1.2 

Palletisatiori/Containerisation ­1.2.1 per kg 3·78 
-, ­Bulk Cargo	 ' ; ", 'per kg 1.2.2 2 <-i1 

Express & Cour ier Cargo1.3 

Palletisation /Con tainerisa tion per kg1.3.1 4 ·73 

Bulk Cargo per kg 2 .891.3. 2 

S tor age Ch a r ges 2 

General Cargo 2.1 1.79 

2.1.1 Subject Lo a minimum of perIGM 241.5 

2.2 Valuable Perishable Hazardous Cargo & Live Animal etc. Per kg per day or part 4·31 

thereof 
2 .2.1 Subj ect to a minimum 'of 'per AWE per day or 241.5 

part thereof 
X-RAY SCREENING OU TBOUND CARGO
 
1
 2 .21X-RAY charges with cer tifica tion per kg 

Subj ect to a minimum of Per ,yonsignment 1.1 105 

Note: 
1	 To achive the projected ARR only maximum cargo handling rates have been sugges ted for Airlines as user 

agreements will b e ente red into with each Airlines ba sed on th e"IATA AIl M 810 STAND ERED GROUND 
HANDLINGAGREEMENT 2004 or 2008 or 2013 (SGBA) . 

2	 The rates with each Airlines will be negotiated based on services requ ired form SGIIA se rvice item s (usage 
of equi pment and manpower), throughput service 1'vel agreem ent, cred it pe riod and liability a nd 
iudemin ity requirement. 

3 All charges me nti oned above exclude taxes which will be charged aL the prevailing r a tes . 
4 No ontside lab our will be allow ed to handle cargo in Air India SATS Airfeight T srrninal & AI5ATS Coalpor t. 
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